

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Members of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority that,

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Hendricks has served the Monterey community with distinction in many capacities since 1977; and

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Hendricks has accepted a new position with the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers - National Electrical Contractors Association located in Los Angeles, California, which, unfortunately, requires him to leave the Monterey Bay area; and

WHEREAS, during his time in the County, while working at Fort Ord and the Monterey Culinary Insurance & Pension Funds, Tom has exhibited dedication and professionalism in participating directly and indirectly on hundreds of community projects related to better serving the People of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Hendricks has been a member of the Fort Ord Community Task Force organized by former Congressman Leon Panetta since January, 1990, is co-chair of the Fort Ord Restoration Advisory Board and co-founder of Friends of California State University - Monterey Bay; and

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Hendricks has exceeded all expectations in helping the general public and the community; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the above statements, Thomas J. Hendricks has established excellent working relations and friendships with the members of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board and staff; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board desires to publicly recognize and commend Thomas J. Hendricks for his service to the Authority and People of Monterey County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED for all the reasons enumerated above, but not limited thereto, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board hereby expresses its sincere appreciation and commendation to THOMAS J. HENDRICKS for his service to FORA, and further expresses regret at the loss of one of the County's finest citizens;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority extends its thanks and best wishes to THOMAS J. HENDRICKS for continued success in all his endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority this 9th day of December, 1994.

fact the

Rarbara Shinnuck 1st Vide-Chair